at the estimated cost of $1,613,508, they could earn a contribution margin of $1.1

million per unit they produce. A respectable contribution margin is 45-55% of the

41

sale price (Horngren et al., 2016), and as such, the S-DWC system has a decent

business case.

3.3.4 Sensitivity Analysis

The previous business analysis was done using the parameters listed in

Table 4, however their values are likely to change given different conditions. The

four variables that are believed to have the largest impact on the profitability of the

project are the value of the DME separation step to the customer, their required rate

of return, the salvage value of the equipment and the annual utility expenses. The

four variables were perturbed to determine the effect they have on the profitability

of selling the semicontinuous DWC as a DME purification systems. The amounts

by which each variable was changed are listed in Table 13. The salvage was varied

to $800,000 which is half of the cost to manufacture the equipment and a likely

upper bound to its true value.

Table 13: The amount by which the variables were perturbed for the sensitivity
analysis.

 Lower range Base Case Upper range

Cost of DME Separation $0.15/L -40% $0.25/L $0.30/L +20%

Rate of Return 20% -33% 30% 50% +67%

Annual Utility Expense $865,877 -50% $1,731,754 $2,597,631 +50%

Salvage Value $0 $0 $800,000

42

Figure 9: Sensitivity analysis of the effect of the chosen variables on the
contribution margin for producing semicontinuous dividing wall columns.

Figure 9 shows the sensitivity of the contribution margin of the S-DWC

when these four parameters are changed. The business model is affected the most

by the price of the DME and the utility expense. The salvage value has little effect

on the profitability of selling the system; this validates the conservative choice of

its value being zero and any value at the end of the life of the system is just a bonus

to the customer. The customer’s desired rate of return has some effect on the